
PROSECUTION STAFF REPORT 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY ORDER 
FOR 

OAKWOOD LAKE WATER DISTRICT AND BECK PROPERTIES 
OAKWOOD LAKE SUBDIVISION MINING RECLAMATION PROJECT 

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Order 98-123, issued to Brown Sand, Inc. and 
Vernalis Partners, Ltd., regulated discharges of waste from a mining reclamation project. 
WDRs Order R5-2005-0153 contained new requirements, rescinded WDRs Order 98-123, 
and named Oakwood Lake Water District and Beck Properties as the Discharger (hereafter 
referred to as Discharger). The violations in the proposed Administrative Civil Liability Order 
occurred during the effective dates of WDRs Order 98-123. With respect to questions of 
liability for violations of WDRs Order 98-123, on 10 October 2008, Oakwood Lake Water 
District wrote a letter (found as Attachment A to this staff report) stating that “…is prepared to 
move forward…as the named party on any necessary actions taken related to the discharge 
activities in question… [and]…has agreed to assume the responsibility for resolving this 
matter…” 
 
The Oakwood Lake Subdivision Mining Reclamation Project consists of a residential and 
commercial development on reclaimed mining land surrounding Oakwood Lake, a man-made 
lake resulting from past mining excavation pits. Although it is no longer mining, the 
Discharger has retained the NPDES permit to regulate discharges from the former pits. 
Oakwood Lake Water District  is the governmental entity responsible for providing water and 
sewer services to the development, while Beck Properties owns the land. Groundwater 
seepage and stormwater drain to Oakwood Lake. Untreated water from Oakwood Lake may 
be discharged to the San Joaquin River under conditions set forth in the WDRs. According to 
the Discharger’s self-monitoring reports, there has been no discharge since 
24 October 2005. 
 
OVERVIEW OF MANDATORY MINIMUM PENALTY PROVISIONS 
 
Because the Discharger is regulated under an NPDES permit, it is subject to mandatory 
minimum penalties (MMPs). The State Water Board’s 19 February 2002 Enforcement Policy 
describes the main aspects of MMPs; staff have summarized the information and included it 
below.  
 
As of 1 January 2000, the Regional Water Boards have been required to impose mandatory 
minimum penalties pursuant to California Water Code (CWC) sections 13385(h) and (i) for 
specified violations of NPDES permits. For violations that are subject to those mandatory 
minimum penalties, the Central Valley Water Board must assess a penalty of at least $3,000.  
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Serious Violations 
 
CWC section 13385(h) requires that an MMP of $3,000 be assessed by the Central Valley 
Water Board for each serious violation. A serious violation is any waste discharge that 
exceeds the effluent limitation for a Group I pollutant by 40 percent or more, or exceeds the 
effluent limitations of a Group II pollutant by 20 percent or more. The listings for Group I and 
II pollutants are found in the State Water Board’s Enforcement Policy, but generally Group I 
pollutants are conventional pollutants, and Group II pollutants are toxic pollutants.  
 
Non-Serious Violations 
 
CWC section 13385(i) requires that a MMP of $3,000 be assessed by the Central Valley 
Water Board for each non-serious violation. However, the first three non-serious violations 
are not counted in the penalty assessment. A non-serious violation occurs if the discharger 
does any of the following four or more times in any period of six consecutive months:  
 

(a) Exceeds WDR effluent limitations;  
(b) Fails to file a report of waste discharge pursuant to California Water Code section 

13260;  
(c) Files an incomplete report of waste discharge pursuant to California Water Code 

section 13260; or  
(d) Exceeds a toxicity discharge limitation where the WDRs do not contain pollutant-

specific effluent limitations for toxic pollutants.  
 

The six-month time period is calculated as a “rolling” 180 days.  
 
Exceedance of Effluent Limitation Addressing Daily and Monthly Averages based Upon a 
Single Sampling Event 
 
On 17 April 2001, the State Water Resources Control Board Office of Chief Counsel 
prepared SB 709 and SM 2165 Questions and Answers (Q&A). The Q&A is guidance for all 
Regional Water Boards. When there is a question regarding assessment of MMPs, staff of 
the Central Valley Water Board refers to the Q&A for guidance. The Q&A states, in part: 
 

Q. If the waste discharge requirements contain effluent limitations addressing both a daily 
maximum and a monthly average for the same pollutant, are exceedances of each based on 
the same monitoring event(s) counted as two separate violations for purposes of section 
13385(h) or (i)? 
 
A. Yes. 

 
WDRs, such as those issued for this Discharger, frequently contain daily, weekly, and 
monthly effluent limitations. Each of these limitations is designed to prevent a distinct type of 
environmental harm. It is therefore possible for a single sample to result in multiple violations 
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subject to mandatory minimum penalties. This approach is consistent with Federal caselaw 
interpreting the scope of the Federal Clean Water Act’s penalty provisions.  
 
Single Operational Upset 
 
For the purpose of issuing MMPs, a single operational upset which leads to simultaneous 
violations of one or more pollutant parameters is treated as a single violation. EPA defines a 
“single operational upset” as “an exceptional incident which causes simultaneous, 
unintentional, unknowing (not the result of a knowing act or omission), temporary 
noncompliance with more than one effluent discharge pollutant parameter. Single operational 
upset does not include… noncompliance to the extent caused by improperly designed or 
inadequate treatment facilities.” The EPA Guidance further defines an “exceptional” incident 
as a “non-routine malfunctioning of an otherwise generally compliant facility.” Single 
operational upsets include such things as upset caused by a sudden violent storm, a bursting 
tank, or other exceptional event and may result in violations of multiple pollutant parameters. 
The Discharger has the burden of demonstrating that a single operational upset occurred.  
 
Exceptions 
 
Exceptions to the imposition of mandatory minimum penalties are provided for violations that 
are caused by acts of war or by an unanticipated, grave natural disaster or other natural 
phenomenon of an exceptional, inevitable, and irresistible character or by an intentional act 
of a third party. Such exceptions do not apply if the violation could have been prevented or 
avoided by the exercise of due care or foresight by the discharger. Such exceptions are fact 
specific and are evaluated on a case-by-case basis. 
 
There are also several limited exceptions to MMPs, mainly for discharges that are in 
compliance with a cease and desist order or time schedule order under narrowly specified 
conditions.  
 
ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY 
 
Mandatory Minimum Penalty 
 
On 10 November 2008, the Assistant Executive Officer issued Administrative Civil Liability 
(ACL) Complaint R5-2008-0600 to the Discharger for violations of Waste Discharge 
Requirements Orders 98-123 and R5-2005-0153. The ACL Complaint charged the 
Discharger with an administrative civil liability in the amount of $63,000, which represented 
the sum of the MMPs for effluent limitation violations that occurred at the Oakwood Lake 
Subdivision Mining Reclamation Project from 1 January 2000 through 30 April 2008. This 
proposed Order includes a 30 April 2005 monthly violation not included in the ACL Complaint 
and extends the period through 31 December 2008. The penalties are for 28 violations of the 
effluent limitations for pH and turbidity. A copy of the ACL Complaint is included in this 
agenda package. Attachment A to the ACL Order lists the actual violations subject to MMPs. 
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Statutory Maximum Penalty 
 
The ACL Complaint was issued for the minimum penalties ($3,000 per violation) that are 
required under statute. However, the CWC sections 13385(c) and (e) also allow for higher 
penalties to be considered and assessed. In summary, these two sections allow for a penalty 
of $10,000 per day of violation, and a penalty of $10 per gallon discharged above the first 
1,000 gallons. 
 
Central Valley Water Board staff has estimated the potential maximum civil liability pursuant 
to CWC section 13385(c)(1), by applying the $10,000/day penalty for each of the 22 days 
that violations were reported. The maximum penalty pursuant to this code section is at least 
$220,000. This maximum penalty may be increased due to the fact that Federal caselaw 
states that an exceedance of a monthly average effluent limitation could give rise to a 
separate violation for every day the facility was in operation over the course of the month in 
which the limitation was exceeded. 
 
In addition, as discussed above, a second penalty of $10 per gallon discharged over 1,000 
gallons could be assessed for each day of violation. This penalty was not calculated, but 
would cause the maximum penalty significantly to exceed $220,000. However, staff does not 
propose to assess a discretionary penalty above the mandatory minimum. 
 
OAKWOOD LAKE WATER DISTRICT COMMENTS 
 
The Discharger submitted written comments to the ACL Complaint in two separate letters, 
dated 10 December 2008 and 13 February 2009, which are found as Attachments B and C to 
this staff report. Water Board staff has responded by letter dated 16 January 2009, which is 
found at Attachment D to this staff report. The comments are summarized below, and are 
followed by Central Valley Water Board staff’s responses. Staff and legal counsel also have 
discussed the mater with the Discharger. 
 
Discharger Comment: Single Operational Upset 
 
The Discharger claims a “single operational upset defense” for daily, weekly, and monthly 
effluent limitation violations when the violations resulted from a single sample and for 
naturally occurring chemical and physical processes. Based upon the single operational 
upset defense, the Discharger requests that violations 1 and 2, 4 and 5, 18 and 19, 23 and 
24, and 25 and 26 each be reclassified as single operation upsets thereby reducing the total 
number of violations from 27 to 22. 
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Staff Response 
 
As stated earlier, the Water Quality Enforcement Policy defines a single operational upset, in 
part, as: 
 

“A single operational upset which leads to simultaneous violations of one or more pollutant 
parameters shall be treated as a single violation. EPA defines ‘single operational upset’ as ‘an 
exceptional incident…with more than one CWA effluent discharge pollutant parameter.’… Single 
operational upsets include such things as upset caused by a sudden violent storm, a bursting 
tank, or other exceptional event and may result in violations of multiple pollutant parameters. 
The discharger has the burden of demonstrating a single operational upset occurred.” 

 
The Discharger pumps untreated water from Oakwood Lake directly to the San Joaquin 
River. Single operational upsets could not have occurred because the violations repeatedly 
occurred from April 2001 through April 2005, were the result of natural processes, not 
exceptional events, and did not result in violations of multiple pollutant parameters. Violations 
of multiple pollutant parameters did not occur because turbidity and pH violations did not 
occur simultaneously but were separated by several months. The violations were consistent 
with an inadequately designed or operated facility. 
 
Monitoring and Reporting Program 98-123 only requires monitoring once per week for 
turbidity. However, the effluent limitations for Waste Discharge Requirements Order 98-123 
include three limitations for turbidity: a daily maximum, a weekly average, and monthly 
average limitation. Violations of the daily and weekly turbidity effluent limitations, based upon 
a single sample collected once per week, do not constitute a single operational upset; rather, 
this sample indicates two violations, one of the daily limitation and one of the weekly average 
limitation (there being no other numbers to average). This is due to the fact that the daily 
limitation and the weekly average limitation are in place to prevent distinct environmental 
harms. The daily and weekly turbidity violations do not meet the criteria a single operational 
upset. 
 
Monitoring and Reporting Program 98-123 requires monitoring once per week for pH. The pH 
violations were not single operational upsets because the violations occurred on 14 different 
dates and were the only effluent limitation violation on those dates. 
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Discharger Comment: Non-serious violations must be based on 180-day rolling basis. 
 
The Discharger claims that non-serious violations must be based upon a rolling day basis. It 
claims that each of the following pairs of daily and weekly violations should be combined into 
single violations: 1 and 2, 4 and 5, 18 and 19, 23 and 24, and 25 and 26. The results would 
be: 4 serious violations, 11 non-serious violations not subject to MMPs, and 8 non-serious 
violations subject to MMPs. It requests that, staff combine those violations, reduce the 
number of serious violations, recalculate the number of violations occurring during the 
previous 180 days, reduce the number of non-serious violations subject to MMPs from 14 to 
8, then reduce the MMP from $63,000 to $33,000. 
 
Staff Response 
 
As discussed above, violations 1 and 2, 4 and 5, 18 and 19, 23 and 24, and 25 and 26 are 
valid violations, not subject to the single-operational upset defense, and are both daily and 
weekly violations as defined in the Q&A. The non-serious violations were calculated based 
upon a 180-day basis. Therefore, the total MMPs are retained at $63,000. 
 
Discharger Comment: Alleged pH effluent violations may be technically invalid. 
 
The Discharger claims that natural processes or small inaccuracies caused by testing 
methodology, equipment limitations, calibration solutions, or outside chemical influence 
unfairly penalize the discharger. It further claims that the results may have been influenced 
by improper staff training or errors by the sampling and testing technician. Finally, it claims 
that had the Central Valley Water Board notified the Discharger of the violations, it would 
have investigated the pH sampling and testing process and could have prevented many of 
the violations. 
 
Staff Response 
 
The discharger is presumed to have received timely notification of the violations because it 
certified and submitted the monitoring results. It is the Discharger’s responsibility to maintain 
instrument calibration and to report the results as measured. The Discharger’s District 
Engineer included the following statement on the self-monitoring reports: 
 

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the 
information submitted in this document all attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those 
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is 
true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false 
information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment. 
 

Standard Provisions and Reporting Requirements C.8, Provisions for Monitoring, requires the 
Discharger to retain records of all monitoring information, including all calibration, a minimum 
of five years from the date of the sample, measurement or report. The five year period may 
be extended during the course of any unresolved litigation. The Discharger reported the July 
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2003 results in October 2003. Staff sent the Discharger a Notice of Violation on 29 July 2008 
within five years of the reporting of ten of the pH violations. Furthermore, the Discharger 
should have been aware of the violations and how the measurements were obtained 
because Mike Brown of Brown Sand, and subsequently Oakwood Lake’s District Engineer, 
and Michael Gilton, a California Registered Civil Engineer, submitted the self-monitoring 
reports and certified the accuracy of those reports. It is the Discharger’s responsibility to 
maintain instrument calibration and to report the results as measured. The District is 
presumed to have received timely notification of the violations because it certified and 
submitted the monitoring reports. There is no reason not to retain the MMPs for the reported 
pH violations. 
 
Discharge Comment: Supplemental Environmental Project (SEP) 
 
In its 10 December 2009 letter, the Discharger stated that it would like to apply as much of 
the penalty as possible towards a SEP. 
 
Staff Response 
 
On 16 January 2009, Board staff responded, stating that if the Discharger wanted 
consideration of a SEP, it must submit a proposal meeting the Water Quality Enforcement 
Policy criteria by 16 February 2009. Alternatively, the Discharger could submit a check for 
$66,000 to resolve the MMP. In its 13 February 2009 letter, the Discharger reiterated its 
single operational upset defense, did not submit information for a SEP, and did not submit 
payment of the MMP.  
 
Additional Violation 
 
On 16 January 2009, Central Valley Water Board staff notified the Discharger that the 
30 April 2005 monthly average turbidity violation was omitted in the ACL Complaint. The 
Discharger did not comment in its 13 February 2009 response. This violation has been added 
to the tentative Order. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
Staff has written one letter and staff counsel has had several discussions with the 
Discharger’s counsel. Staff’s letter of 16 January 2009 stated that if payment was not 
received by 16 February 2009, the matter would be brought to the Board. As of 2 April 2009, 
payment has not been received. Prosecution staff has reviewed the MMP violations and the 
Discharger’s comments, and believe that the requirements of CWC 13385(h) and (I) have 
been appropriately applied to this case. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Prosecution staff recommends that the Central Valley Water Board adopt the ACL Order 
requiring the Oakwood Lake Water District and Beck Properties be assessed $66,000 in 
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mandatory minimum penalties. Consistent with the CWC, this amount would be due within 30 
days of adoption of the Order. 
 
 
 
Attachment A: Discharger’s 10 October 2008 Oakwood Lake NOV Response Letter 
Attachment B: Discharger’s 10 December 2008 Oakwood Lake Settlement Offer  
Attachment C: Discharger’s 13 February 2009 Oakwood Lake Settlement Offer Supplement  
Attachment D: Water Board staff’s 16 January 2009 letter to Mr. Douglas Coty 
 
 
 
BLH/WSW: 2-Apr-09 
23/24 April 2009 Central Valley Water Board Meeting 
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